

No. 24-410

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

L.M., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS FATHER AND  
STEPMOTHER AND NATURAL GUARDIANS,  
CHRISTOPHER AND SUSAN MORRISON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of America's Future,  
Public Advocate of the United States, Public  
Advocate Foundation, Free Speech Coalition,  
Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, U.S.  
Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, and  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund in Support of Petitioner**

---

RICK BOYER  
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 10953  
Lynchburg, VA 24506

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
December 20, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SCHOOL BOARD FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO JUSTIFY ITS POLICY CENSORING THE SPEECH OF STUDENTS UNDER <i>TINKER</i> . . . . .	5
A. The <i>Tinker</i> Standard. . . . .	5
B. Material Disruption. . . . .	7
C. Applying <i>Tinker</i> Correctly. . . . .	9
II. THE MIDDLEBOROUGH SCHOOLS’ CENSORSHIP POLICY VIOLATES THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE . . . . .	10
A. Transgenderism Doctrine Is at Its Core Religious . . . . .	12
B. The Middleborough School District Has Clearly Established One Religious View on Transgenderism, while Suppressing Other Views . . . . .	13

C. This Court Has Long Banned Proselytizing in Government Schools . . . . .	15
D. Middleborough’s Transgender Proselytization Is Anything but Religiously Neutral. . . . .	19
III. GOVERNMENT INCREASINGLY SILENCES THOSE WHO OPPOSE ITS ORTHODOXY . . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Genesis</i> 5:2 . . . . .	11
<i>Matthew</i> 19:4 . . . . .	11
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I . . . . .	2, 5, 7, 10-12, 18, 19, 21
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) . . . . .	17
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) . . . . .	16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) . . . . .	21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	17
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) . . . . .	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	22
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) . . .	19
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) . . . . .	18
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	16, 20
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) . . . . .	17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 508 (1969) . . . . .	2, 3, 5, 7-10, 23
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) . . . . .	17, 20
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	10, 11, 15, 23

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Cahn, <u>The Return of the Gods</u> (Frontline: 2022) . . . . .	12
“Every Cell Has a Sex: X and Y and the Future of Health Care,” Yale School of Medicine (Aug. 30, 2016) . . . . .	14
T. Kristensen, “Effects of testosterone therapy on constructs related to aggression in transgender men: A systematic review,” <i>HORMONES AND BEHAVIOR</i> , vol. 128 (Feb. 2021) . . . . .	8
J. Madison, “Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments” (June 20, 1785) . . . . .	19
A. Powell, “ <u>How a hormone affects society</u> ,” <i>The Harvard Gazette</i> (Sept. 17, 2021) . . . . .	8
D. Root, “When the Government Declared War on the First Amendment,” <i>Reason</i> (Oct. 2017)	22
M. Rothblatt, <u>The Apartheid of Sex</u> (Crown Publishers: 1995). . . . .	6
K. Shah, C. MacCormack and N. Bradbury, “Do you know the sex of your cells?” <i>AM. J. PHYSIOL. CELL. PHYSIOL.</i> 306 (2014) . . . . .	15
T. Wizemann and M. Pardue, <u>Exploring the Biological Contributions to Human Health: Does Sex Matter?</u> (National Academies Press: 2001) . . . . .	14
